

No. 19-1098

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

NINTH INNING, INC., *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF EXPERT ANTITRUST
ECONOMISTS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHRISTOPHER J. KELLY
Counsel of Record
Mayer Brown LLP
Two Palo Alto Square,
Suite 300
Palo Alto, CA 94306
cjkelly@mayerbrown.com
(650) 331-2000

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Expert Antitrust Economists

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Critical Procompetitive Incentives Are Promoted By A Principle That A Venture Can Control How To Sell And Distribute What Only The Venture Itself Can Create.	5
A. Ventures That Create Products Are Particularly Procompetitive.....	5
B. Investment Incentives Are Critical To Venture Formation And Competitive Positioning.....	8
C. The Avoidance Of Free Riding On Venture Success Is Central To Protecting Those Incentives.....	10
II. There Is No Risk To <i>Ex Ante</i> Competition From A Principle That Permits Collaborations To Control How They Distribute And Sell What Only They Can Make.	13
A. At Formation, No <i>Ex Ante</i> Competition Exists In The Sale Of The Venture Product.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. In Operations, No Team Can Compete As A Firm Independent Of The Venture Product.....	16
III. Antitrust Challenges To Purely Intraventure Restraints Necessarily Target The Most Successful Collaborations With Regulatory-Like Intervention.....	19
IV. Condemning The Alleged Venture Conduct Under A “Quick Look” Will Solidify Disincentives And Increase False Positives.....	20
CONCLUSION	22
Appendix A: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Expert Antitrust Economists.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	5, 15
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	5, 15
<i>Chicago Prof'l Sports Ltd. v. NBA</i> , 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996).....	7, 11, 14, 15
<i>MLB Prop. Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 1980)	11
<i>In re Nat'l Football League's Sunday Ticket Litig.</i> , 933 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85. 101 (1984).....	15
<i>Polygram Holdings, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 416 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	5, 15, 21
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 648 F.2d 642 (9th Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	4
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
Sherman Act Section 1, 15 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Robert H. Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (1978).....	13, 14
Howard H. Chang, David Evans & Richard Schmalensee, <i>Some Economic Principles for Guiding Antitrust Policy Towards Joint Ventures</i> , 1998 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 223 (1998).....	8, 10, 20
Ronald H. Coase, <i>The Nature of the Firm</i> , 4 <i>Economica</i> 386 (1937).....	5
Federal Trade Commission & U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Antitrust Guidelines for Collaborations Among Competitors</i> (2000), perma.cc/RX9D- 38GL	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Franklin M. Fisher, Christopher Maxwell, Evan Sue Schouten, <i>The Economics of Sports Leagues – The Chicago Bulls Case</i> , 10 <i>Marquette Sports L.J.</i> 1 (1999).....	7, 9, 11, 12
Walter C. Neale, <i>The Peculiar Economics of Professional Sports</i> , 78 <i>Quarterly Journal Economics</i> 1 (1964).....	7
Royal Swedish Academy of Sciences, <i>Economic Governance: The Organization of Cooperation, The Prize in Economic Sciences 2009, Information for the Public</i> 4, perma.cc/YS8R-GFF6	9
Gregory J. Werden, <i>Antitrust Analysis of Joint Ventures – An Overview</i> , 66 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 701 (1998)	14
Oliver E. Williamson, <i>The Economics of Governance</i> , 95.2 <i>Am. Econ. Rev.</i> 1 (May 2005).....	6
Oliver E. Williamson, <i>Markets and Hierarchies: Analysis and Antitrust Implications</i> (1975)	6
